Decision No. 44648

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
&v.

v Uy,
In the Matter of the Application of ) : /
LAKEWOOD WATER AND PGJER COMPANY for } Application No. 31129 ° ¥/
)

Authority to Increase its Water Rates.

Sanner, Fleming & Irwin, by John Amos Fleming for
applicant; John Todd and John Pares for ewood
Taxpayers Association; Vincent Dalsimer for
Bellflower Chamber of Commerce and Mayiair Civic
Association; H. W. Crutchfield for Los Angeles
County Fire Department.

Lakewecod Water & Power Company, a.corporation, by the
above-entitled application filed March 20, 1950, requests authority
to increase water rates applicable to its entire service territory
located in the so-called Montana Ranch area of Los Angeles County

northeast of and adjacent to the City of Long Beach. Maps of the

service territory and the major facilities are attached to the appli-
cation, as well as a copy of the proposed rates. A public hearing on

this application was held before Examiner Ross on June 14 and‘lS,

1950, at Long Beach, California. At the hearing applicant requested

that its application be deemed amended as follows:

1. In order to agree with book figures, in Exhibit A
(the balance sheet as of December 31, 1945), item 26,
Taxes Accrued, should be reduced by $122.43° and
item 36, Corporate Surplus Unappropriated, should be
increased by a like amount; similarly in Exhibit B
(the profit and loss statement),in the column for
the year ending December 31, 1949, the item, Federal
Income and State Franchise Taxes, should be reduced
by $122.43, yielding a net profit higher by the same
amount .

The preposed fire hydrant rate shown in Exhibit C,

page 2, is not desired to become effective until March 1,
1651, after the expiration date of the present five~year
agreement between applicant and the Consoclidated County
Fire Protection District. .

-l




A-31129 EP .

Vincent Dalsimer, representing the Bel;flower Chamber of
Commerce and the Mayfair Civic Association, entered an objeption to
the further conduct of the hearing,alleging that proper ser&ice‘of
copies of the application had not been made in accordance with Rule 24
of the Rules of Practice and Procedure adopted by this Commission in
jts Decision No., 43994 (Case No. 4924), dated Mafch 28,v1950;- He did
not indicate any respect in which aciual notice of the hearing bad
faiied to reach any interested parties, nor any miscarriage of justiee
that would result frbm proceeding with the hearing. Applicant's.
general manager, Lee T. Hollopeter, testified that ihdividual post‘
card notices were mailed to each consumer of record on June, 5; 1950,
and he presented an affidavit of publication of notice of hearing
in the lakewood News Times on May 31, 1950. The Rules of Practice and
Procedure to which reference was made did not become effective until
July 1, 1950. Accordingly, the specific.objeétioﬁ on the Rules of
Procedure need not be answered, it being thq Commission's opinion that

the. parties had reasonable actual notice of the hearings.

PRESENT AND REQUESTED RATES

The rate’ stracture Bf applicant consists of a blocked
general metered service rate and a flat rate for fire hydrants. ..These
rates were authorized by this Commission's Decision No. 31132 '
(Application No. 22037), dated July 27, 1938, and have been in effect

exclusively since the inception of service by the company excepﬁ for

a period of a few years during and after World War II when a victory

garden rate- was authorized.

The general metered service rate requested has the same
blocks as the present rate through 200,000 cubic feet per meter per
month, but, whereas the present terminal rate applies beyond that
point, the proposed schedule has three additional blocks with the
terminal rate commencing at consumptions exceeding 10 million cubic

-2-




4-31129 EP. .

feet per meter per month. Following are the present and requeated
commodity rates, the latter reflecting increases ranging from aboﬁt
254 at 500 cubic feet up to a maximum of 55% at 200,000 cubic feet,
thereafter scaling down to 2i% at a usage of 10 million cubic feets:

Present Proposed
METERED SERVICE , Rates Rates

Quantity Rates, per meter per month:

First 500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.... $0. 19 $0.23
Next 4,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.... .16
Next 10,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. fLe..e .10 «13
Next 20 000 cu. ft., per 100 cue fte.e. .09 o12
Next 165 000 cu. ft., per 100 cu, ftec.s o065 .10
Next 2,800,000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. fte..o 06 .08
Next l 000, 1000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fto.ese 06 07
Next 6 000 000 cu. £t., per 100 cus fteee. 06 06
Over 10 OOO 000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. fto... 06 05

The minimum charge proposed for the size of meter normally
used for residential service is $1.25 as against $1 at present, The
minimums proposed for other meter sizes reflect aniincrease of
approximately ‘20%.

HISTCRY AND DESCRIPTION OF SYSTEM

In 1897, William A. Clark, of Butte, Montana, purchased from
the Bixby Investment Company approximataly 8,000 acres of land. From
1897 to 1904, he and his brother, J. Ross Clark, of Los Angeles,

operated this ranch, GmHenky known as the "Nontana fanch," as a

partnership, and in 1904 formed a California corporation known as

Montana lLand Company. From 1904 to 1933, the principal business of
the Montana Land Company was farmings In 1933 and 1'931;, the lakewood
Country Club was built, and ir the latter part of 1934, 2 subdivision
was started, known as Lakewood Village, at the corner of what is now
Lakewood Boulevard and Carson Street. From 1934 to 1938, the Montana
Land Company contracted with the City of Long Beach to furnish watéb |

to its subdivisions, and on May 10, 1938, formed the Lakeﬁood Wa£er &

Power Company, a California corporatioun, as a wholly owned subsidiary,

%o furnish water to the subdivisions. On January 27, 1950, new

-3-




A-31129 EP .

interests purchased all of the stock of the Montana Land Company from
the Clark family and transferred the remaining land to Lakewood Park
Inc. for subdivision development.

Applicant operates in unincorporated perritory commonly
known as lLakewood Village or Montana Ranch in Los Angeles County north.
eagst of and adjacent to the City of Long Beach. This service territory
was estimated to have a population of approximately 23,000 at the

beginning of 1950, with 6,844 active service connections, including

223 fire hydrants. The company estimates an increase.of 9,750 active

gervice connections during 1950, eccluding fire hydrants.

At the beginning of 1950 the enxire water supply was obtained
from sevenwells, and all water entering the mains was treated by
automatic chlorimators. The company indicates that during 1950 -

10 wells will be added and one retired, yielding an estimated total of
16 operative wells at the close of 1950. |
At the first of the year the company had 1,350,000 gallons of

storage capacity, and it intends to double this capacity by the end of
the year by erecting six new storage tanks. Approximately 320,000 feet
of mains were in service at the beginning of the year, ranging‘from
L-inch to 16-inch, of which about 64% were cast iron. It is programmed
that during 1950 there will be added AZS 000 feet of mains, almost

100% of this footage to be cast iron.

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION

Both .applicant and the Commission staff presented estimates
of future operations of the company. Applicant's estimates were for
the year 1950 under present rates thrcugh July and at proposed rates
thereafter and for a hypothetical éubsequént period reflecting .

".++16,371 Consumers at Requested Rates Projected through year 1951."

The staff presented results of operation (1) as recorded for the

-l




A-31129 EP ®

year 1949; (2) estimated for the year "...1950 anxicip;%ed...,"

(a) upon the basis of present rates all year, and (b) urder present
rates through July 1950 with proposed rates thereafter; and (3)
estimated for a so-called pro forma year's period under conditions
as of December 31, 1950, (a) under present rates, and (b) under
proposed rates.

As to basic time period and general assumptions, both
applicant's and staff's estimated 1950 results are closely comparable,
but the parties' estimates for the subsequent period reflect certain
differences in assumptions which should be borne in mind in consider-
ing the differences in results. The principal such difference lies in
the assumed status of consumer usage and consumers' adﬁances-for«con-
struction as of December 31, 1950, which two factors are treated
consistently, alphough differently, by each of the parties. Applicant
assumed normal or ultimate water usage on the part of ail consumers

estimated to be connected by December 31, 1950 and, consiétent there:

’//with, further assumed that, under its refund rule, in the reasonablz?)

near future, all consumers' advances outstanding as of December'31,
1950 would have been refunded.

The staff on the other hand assumed a year's operations
under conditions applying instantaneously as of Decembéf 31, 1950,':e-
flecting various degrees of water utilization ranging from zeroc where
the house had not yet been occupied up to normal or uitimate usage.
The staff correspondingly deducted from its rate base the rather high
level of consumers' advances for construction expected to be on the
company's books at that date, resulting from the unprecedented
expansion currently being experience@ and expected to continue
through 1950.




A=~31129 EP x

Following are the tabulated results as shown by the record:

Year 1950, With Applicant's "Projected"

Present Rates Jan.- 1951 and Staff's "Pro
July and Propeosed Forma...as of 12-31-50"

Rates Aug.-Dec. at Proposed Rates
Angicant §ta?? Igincant Stafs
Operating Revenues
ommercial, Meter Rate § 285, 130 $ 303 ggg $ 561, 850 $ 505, 500
200

Commerclal Flat Rate ‘
Hydrant Rentals 4, 390 4, ggg ll ggg 11, 608
10
289, ?20

Profit on Piping |
Total Revenues 313,100 573,620 517,400
Qger. Exps. Excl. Cen. and Misc. ‘
axes an epreciation
Per Applicant ‘
Labor 61,880
30,580

Power
Other Expenses 19,970
112,430

Total

95,570
45,440
29,670
~ 170,680

910

Per Staff
Source of Water Supply

Pumping
Purification
Transmission & Dist.
Commercial
Uncollectibles

45,110

3,200 .

22,260

3z, y710

830

1,320
64,970
4,610
32,060
17,100

Total

105,020

B

Other Operating §§83.
alaries of Gen. Off'icers
and Clerks .
Insurance
Other Gen. Expenses
Taxes Other than on

13,750
h 980
,250

37,550
3,930
650

18,000 23,300
6 500 2,300*
lO 500 400

, 55,870 52,700.
Income Taxes 50 800 92,410 88, 800
Depreciation (S.L.) 81600 8 0 00

Total Other Oper. Exp._ 142,11 N
TOtal Oper- Exps. 5 “20 3
Net Revenue 3%,%%6 %b,%§6 %3

Rate Base

ixed Capital Jan. 1, 1950 # 847,618
Net Additions* 845,860 795 000
Deduction for Depreciation 4# 480

Subtotal Depr. Fixed
1,558,940

o Capita} ad
onsuners vances
for Construction (£77,390)
(0 (T30 (1.300)
- - 3‘366 15%;ggg-
150,000 150,000 150 000 lOO 000

Donations in Aid of
25,000 12,000 20,000 2%,000
L 55, 330 9,970 )
2.8 ¥ 10

Construction
5.09% T b.ou%

Additional Capital ¢
Materials and Supplies
Working Cash
Depreciated Rate Base
Rate of Return
For year 1950 weighted; for "Projected" and "Pro Forma" not
weighted.
Segregation not available in record.
Not reflected in "Net Additions™, and representing wells,
pumping equipment, and other facllities (ahead of distribution
mains) required to supply additional customers.

b=

13,000
3,500
7,200

Income 20,200

2,89 30,

847,618
1, 597 100 -
137,700

2,307,018

(832.000)

1,583#150

1,522,818 2,296,230
(180, 000) -




A-31129 AC *

vThe testimony ol applicant's witness and of the staff
23 in very close agreement as to the extent of growth in number
of consumers threugh 1950. It is the‘judgment of this Commission
that, in view of this phenomenal growth and in consideration of
the faey that rates are made for the future, it is ressonabl.e that
the future period at the December 31, l?SO'customer level should
be given prewonderant weight in evalvating avplicant's earhing
position under its provoscd rates. Following are présented the

Commission's conclusions as to the major differences between the

estimates at the Decembor 31, 1950 customer level.

Operatine Revenues

Applicant's estimate of $561,850 revenue from general

etered service is 356,350 higher than the staff's $505,500. The
explanation of this major differcnce lies in the difference in the
basic assumptions of the two parties as to level of water usago as
already discussed in some detail. It is concluded that, for the
ourposes of this opinion, the applicant's revenue estimate should
be accepted as representing a normal or average revenue level which
might te expected from the estimated number of customers. ‘Both
parties used approximately 16,400 general metered service connections
as the basis for their estimates.

The remainder of the revenues estimated by applicant,
principally from fire hydrant rentals, aggregate $11,770 or $130
lower than the staff's $11,900. Although applicant admiteed'neg-
lecting to include an estimate for commercial flat rate service, the
amount estimated by the staff is so small as to be relatlvely‘unlm-

portant and, accordingly, avplicant's total revenue estimate of -
#573,620 will bve adopted.




A-31129 AC

Operating Expenses Excluding General and
Miscellaneous, Taxes, and Depreciation

Both applicant and the staff in their expense estimates
reflected a full ycar's operations at the wage level established
June 1, 1950, by a general wage increase of 10%.

Applicant's witness estimated expenses in this category
segregated between laber, power, and other expenses only, whereas
the staff presented its data by individual accounts as pfescribed
by this Cormission's Uniform Classification of Accounts for Water
Corporations. Accordingly, a detailed comparisdn cannot be made
from this record; however, the record does indicate the methods
used in the ¢stimates, thereby providing a basis for this Commission's
Jjudgment.

A direct comparison can be made on the item of purchased
power, applicant's 545,440 being $4,800 higher than ihe staff's
340,640, Each of these estimates is necessarily tied to its related
eétimate of water usage, and the Commission already having adopted
applicant's estimate of usage, it follows that applicant's associated
power cost should be accepted by the Commission.

The remainder of these expenses are estimated by applicant
at 3125,240 or $14,490 higher than the staff's 3110;750. The item
of labor was estimated by applicont on the basis of apnlying to 1949
labor costs the ratio of the estimated numbor of customers aﬁ‘the
end of 1950, which was 16,371, to 6,451, the average number of custom-
ers for 1949. The amount computed by this ratio was‘increased‘by
10/ to allow for wage and salary adjustments. Similarly, applicant
estimated other expenses by applying this same ratio to recorded

expenses. The staff, on the other hand, made a detailed independent

estimate of cach item of expense, aggregating $110,75¢C, giving con-

- sideration to -adjustments of the underlying recorded data deemed

proper in the light of its witness' experience with the operations.

-8




A-31129 AC % x

of other water systems. It is reasonable to conclude that certain

economies of operation on a per-consumer basis could be realized

on this water system, which applicant’s estimate does not contem-
plate. The staff's estimate of $110,750 will be adopted, subject, \
however, to an upward adjustment in uncollectibles of $150 to be
consistent with the revenue estimate adopted.

Qther Operating Expenses

Salaries of general officers and clerks are estimated by |
applicant at $18,000; which is 35,300 lower than the staff's
$23,300. The staff's estimate gives recognition to the fact that,
at present, none of the commany's general officers draws any salary
and that, accordingly, this expense item is substandard on a per-
customer basis as compared to other similarly situated utilities.
The staff's estimate appears to be reasonable for the future and
will be adopted.-

The staff's estimate of 34,3C0 for insurance gives full
consideration to the revised general insurance program effected

in March, 1950, to the extent of property reflected by the staff

10 106 rave Dase and £ inerenged inauminee costs associated with

a larger number of employees and pay roll along with wage increases,

and although %2,200 lower than applicant's estimate, this allowance
1s deemed adequate. The item Other Ceneral Expenses is forecast
ac.$1o;soo by applicant, which is $4,100 higher than the staff's
$6,400. The staff's figure reflects a return to a stable level of-
expense in contrast to the present unusually high costs resulting
from several proceedings before this Commission and other nonrecur-
ring items created by the unprecedented growth of thg service .
territory during the early part of 1950. The Commission will . adopt
the staff's estimate giving predominant weight to normal or average

conditions for the future.




A-31129 AC

There is a $3,170 difference between applicant's estimate
of $55,870 for taxes other than on income and the staff's figure
of 552,700. Ad valorem taxes make up 351,200 and $49,000 of thesc
respective estimates. DBoth applicant and the staff based their
forecasts of ad valorem taxes on'the estimated level of fixed
capital at December 31, 1950, whick is not -in conformity with the
method of accrual used by the company. However, in'theTCommissioq's
opinion, this basis is a proper gauge for testingithis-éompany’s

estimated future normal or average earnings because of the unpre-

cedented growth of 'this system and the lag in actual ad valorem

tax liability.

Applicant, in its estimate,'projected‘the.l9h9-1950 ratio
of tax to fixed capital forward to the estimated fixed 'capital level
of Deccmber 31, 1950, thercby assuming no change in'the tax:'rato.
The staff, on the other hand, forecast an increase in ‘the tax rate
due to the assumption on July 1, 1950, by the counties of ‘the §oéial
welfare program previously carricd by the state. The stafﬁ,“hpwever,
in estimating the assessment based on December 31, 1950 capitél,
apparently did not reflect the item of $150,000 included-iﬁlthe
staff's rate base for additional wells, punping equipment,'ahd‘the
like, not included in the staff's so-called net additions. It is
concluded that the staff's treatment of taxes other ‘than on income
is reasonable and reflects a more current picture than applicant's
and, accordingly, the staff's figure of $52,700 will be adopted,
together with an upward adjustment of $2,800 deemed appropriate to
cover the above-described additional $150,000 of capitél.

On ‘the subjcct of depreciation expense therc was a material
difference between the partics, applicant contending for $#83,770 and
‘the staff $59,900, a difference of $23,870. The depreciation bases
used by both were ossentially the same.and boﬁh-combuﬁed depreciation
on the straight-line method, but 'there were wide differcnces dn lives

-10-




assigncd. The staff in almost cvery class of property used lives

as long as or longer than applicant, the staff's witness\indicating

in part in his rcpert that, "These rates reflect consideration given
to the ages, condition, and construction of the properties of other

utilities.” Following are tabulated the lives in years used by the

partics for the principal classes of deprcciable plant:

Source of Water Buildings) '
Purification Buildings ) 20
Wells 30
Pumping Equivment 15
Purification Equipment 10
Transmission and Distribution ‘
Mains 40 20,
Distribution Storage Tanks LO
Hydrants LO 20,
Sarvices not specified 30,
Meters 30 :

¥ Rgspectively for sveel, cast iron under - -
A", and cast iron O" and over.
# Respectively for steel and cast iron.

Although applicant ouestioned the staff's witness.on,the
depreciation lives assigned, nothing wac introduced into the record
which would show ﬁhat the staff's lives werec improper nor was it
established that there were any sufficiently unusual circumstances
in this case which would justify deviating from the staff's lives
which'have been used widely on comparable water properties and‘
heretofore found to be reasonable in several previous‘commiésion
procecdings. The staff's allewance for depreciation will be adqpted.

| For income tax purpescs, the Commission is confronﬁed with
making its own computation from basic data in the record and in con-
formity with the revenuc and cexpense items already adopted for the
purposes of this opinion. The net-inéome»adopted fér state'cdrpora-
tion franchise tax is accordingly $267,860 and at L% yields $10,720,‘
leaving a balance of 257,150 subject to federal income ﬁax at 3&%

or ¥97,720, from which a not reverue of $159,4L40 results.




A=-31129 A(,.

.Rate Base

The total depreciated fixed capital as of December 31,
195C, ircluding additional capital for wells, pumping equipment,
and the like, was cstimated by applicant at 2,471,230 and by the
staff at #2,457,018, $14,212 lower.

Applicant made no deduction for consumers' advances for
construction, whereas the staff deducted 3693,00Q. As discussed
heretofore, ﬁhcsc alternate treatments of consumers' advances were
more 6r less consistent with the level of water usege assumed for
the revenue estimates of sach of the parties. Although applicant's
revenue estimate has been adopted herein, it is unreasonable to
assume that in the futurc, even at a time when the company's unpre—‘
cedented oxpansion is over, there will be no consumers' advances
subject to refund. Admittedly, at such time the level of advances
would constitute a much smaller proportion of the total fixed
capital than during the presant rapid expansion; however, the
Commission must assign some velue to this item for the purposesof
this opinion, As indicative of conditions when the growth curve
has leveled off, an amount of $100,000 will be assigned which is
reasonable for the purposcs hercin, reflecting normal or a&erage
level of consumers' advances.

Applicant's estimate for matericls and supplies of $150,000
is 350,000 higher than the staff's, For the preceding estimate
period, the year 1950, both parties were in exact agreement at
$150,000, but the staff attributed a portion of this amount to the
high level of construction activity and, accordingly, reduced the
amount to 100,000 for the pro forma period. The staff's‘estimate
of $100,000 appears reaéonable and will be adopted.

A working cash allowance of $50,000 was claimed bylappli-

cant, 2% times as great as the staff's $20,0C0, the latter on a net

-12-




A-31129 AT «x

basis. The gross rcquirements of the two are not as far apart,

Seing, respectively, $50,000 and $35,000. The staff, giving weight

to federal income taxes accrued ahead of payment which as a practical
netter ere available for current use, by judgment reduced the gross

requirement by 315,000 to obtain a net allowance of $20,000. While

applicent may at present actually need working cash in excess of
the suoff's recommendation,‘a sizatle portion of this present
regquiremant 1s assocliated with the present high rate of canﬁtal
additions and is not indicative of a reasonable future-normal or
average level of plant construction. The staff's allowance will be
adopted.

The over-all rate base adopted by the Commission for the
purposes of this opinion is, therefore, $2,475,700, reflécting
normal or average conditions for the number.of customersforecast

for December 31, 1950.

Rate of Return

Dividing the adopted net revenue of $159,440 by the
udopted rate base of ¢2 475,700 yields a rate of return of 6.44L%
on the rates requestcd by applicant. In view of the Commission's
adoption of figures representing in its opinion normal or average
conditions for the future, the return of 6.44% is deemed to be
excessive. Rates will be ordered which will yield 6% on the rate
base adopted, or net revenug of $148,500. The ratio of net revenue
before income taxss to net revenue after income taxes, as computed
from the foregoing tabulation, is 1.68. Applying fhis ratio td the
required net revenue of 148,500, results in a net re#enue of
249,500 before income taxes, which, when added to expenses of
9305,7L0 as adopted, gives a total gross revenue requirement of
555,240, Th;s will necessitate an inerease calculated to be approx—
imately $110 MD or 25% over present rates, of which 3}3_05,400 nrill

apply against general metered sorvice.

-13-




A=31129 AC

FORM OF RATES TC BE ORDERED

At the hearing, a witness for the Commission staff sug-

gested that the last four higher-usage blocks be eliminated from
the requested general metered rate form, for the reason that there
is now no usare in this rengo and none is foreseen for this -
service territory and it would tend to commit the utility to a low
rate for large volume service which might be detrimegtal to the
great mass of residential users. It is the opinion of this

Commission that the staff's suggestion has merit and it will be
embodied in the rates to be ordered. The elimination of these last
four blocks will not result in any increases as there are no con-
sumers affected thereby. The further suggestion was made that the
minimum charge for the conventional size meter include some multiple
of 100 cubic feet rather than an odd volume which would not corre-
spond to the accepted and conventional'method of reading meters to
the nearest 100 cubic feet.

It is concluded that the minimum charges requested are
not excessive and will be ordered; however, the rate will prb#ide
as its initial block 600 cubic feet or less for 31.25, the exact
amount of the minimum charge for the conventional residence meter.
The terminal block will apply to usages exceeding 35,000 cubic feet -
per month, as suggested by the staff. 4s ordercd, the intermediate
blocks reflect a diffferent segregation of the intervening volume
than requested by applicant, the early blocks being shorter,

The fire hydrant rates requested are deemed to be reason-
able and will be ordered to be effective March 1, 1951, immediately
following the expiration of the present agreement with the |

Consolidated County Fire Protection District.




A-31129 AC

OBJECTIONS..BY COUNSEL

Objcetion was raised by counsecl for interveners to the
admission of certain evidence offered herein, based primarily on
their contention that this Commission in San Gabriel Valley Water
Company Decision No. 40718 (Application No. 28335), dated
September 16, 1947 (47 Cal. PUC 434), said, aﬁong‘other things,
théﬁ.inwgcp?ing rates, actual or recorded, results shouldfbe‘relied
on rathe} than estimates of the future and, accordingly, estimates
should not be received in this rccord, Aftor‘reviewing the decision
cited, this Commission is of the opinion that the contention is not
well founded, and further that rates, being made for the future,

should reflect the bast available evidenca.

Lakewood Water & Power Company, having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing certain increases in raves and
charges, a public hearing having been held, and the matter having
been submitted for decision,

T IS HSRERY rOUND AS A FACT thet the increascs in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HERERY ORDZREDR as follows:

Applicant is authorized to file in gquadruplicate

with this Commission after the offective date of

this order in conformity with the Commission's

General Order No. 96, the schedule of rates

shovm in Exhibit A attached hereto and, after

not less than five (5) days' notice to the
Commission and the public, to make the rates




A-31129 EP *

for General Metered Service effective for service
rendered on and after September 1, 1950, and the
Fire Hydrant Rate, effective March 1, 1951.

The effcctive date of this order shall be twenty {(20)
days after the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this Z4¢§f;' day

of (2(4{5 %édz , 1950.

" Commissioners.

o




A-31129 AC =

Schedule No, 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered on a metered dasis.

TERRITORY

In and about the territory known as lakewood, located north snd east of
the City of long Beach in ILos Angeles County, as more particularly delineated
on the map included in the tariff scheduvles.

RATES

Per Meter
Quantity Chaxpe: _ . Per Month

Pirst 600 cu. £L, OF 1088 c.evevavcsscrsonnsons $L.25
Next 1,400 cu. £ft., pexr 100 cv. flecerevcnnnrsas A7
Next 8,000 cu, ft., per 100 cu. flescecsacsccsas .15
Next 25,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.iceccoecrcnees .
Over 35,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fleceecrcnccasnss .10

Mipimm Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/beinch Meter..cccceevsssacseccanconae
For 3/4-Anch MOter.ccereorsnsanncrvnnaces ces
For l-inch meater.ceecees sressssesenssensee
For 1h=inch DETereseccencccassassassocsons
FO!' -1nchmﬁcr....-.....-..-.-.....-...
FOI' 5-1nch.mter.-.............--.--..-.-
mr u-imh mterlll.llll.....l...‘.t.t..’l

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer to the
quantity of water which that monthly minimum oharge
will purchamse at the Quantity Rates.

SPECYAL CONDITIONS

Billa mey be rendered monthly or dimonthly, at the optlon of the utility.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1L of 2




Schedule No, 2

FIRE EYDRANT RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all municipal fir¢ hydrants served by the utility.

L

TERRITORY
In and adbout the territory known oa Lakcwood,ﬁlocatcdvﬁorth and cast of
the City of long Bench in los Angeles County, as more particularly delineated
on the map included in.the tariff schedules,
RATES
. Per Month
Tor all fire hydrants connectedto mnins,
PO!‘ h)'d!'t\nﬁ I_QQ..IO..‘l....!‘0...'..!!..'!'......!.. $ll75

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Hydranta will be installcd: sad mointeined by the utility ot such locations:
as meet.with the approval of the applicable. fire protection agency.




